

No. 21-1160

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ALFRED MORIN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

WILLIAM LYVER AND COMMONWEALTH OF  
MASSACHUSETTS,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION  
OF WILLIAM LYVER AND THE  
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS**

---

JOHN W. GIORGIO  
JANELLE M. AUSTIN  
DEVAN C. BRAUN  
KP Law, P.C.  
101 Arch Street  
12th Floor  
Boston, MA 02110  
jgiorgio@k-plaw.com  
(617) 556-0007  
*Counsel for Chief  
William Lyver*

July 21, 2022

MAURA HEALEY  
*Attorney General for the  
Commonwealth of  
Massachusetts*

JULIA E. KOBICK  
Deputy State Solicitor  
*Counsel of Record*  
One Ashburton Place  
Boston, MA 02108  
julia.kobick@mass.gov  
(617) 963-2559

*Counsel for the Commonwealth*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. The Petition Does Not Present a Question Warranting This Court’s Review.....	14
A. The Court of Appeals Affirmed the District Court’s Judgment Based Solely on an Appellate Waiver Rationale. ....	14
B. Petitioner Does Not Seek Review of the Only Basis for the Court of Appeals’ Decision. ....	16
C. There Is No Basis for This Court to Review, in the First Instance, the Petitioner’s Question Presented.....	17
II. <i>Bruen</i> Does Not Alter the Conclusion That the Petition Should Be Denied.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Access Now, Inc. v. Southwest Airlines Co.</i> , 385 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	16
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001) .....	18
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress &amp; Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970) .....	15
<i>Babcock v. Kijakazi</i> , 142 S. Ct. 641 (2022) .....	18
<i>Bianchi v. Frosh</i> , --- S. Ct. ---, 2022 WL 2347601 (2022) .....	21
<i>Binderup v. Attorney General United States</i> , 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016) (en banc).....	20
<i>Chief of Police of the City of Worcester v. Holden</i> , 470 Mass. 845, 26 N.E.3d 715 (2015) .....	2, 4
<i>Commonwealth v. Gouse</i> , 461 Mass. 787, 965 N.E.2d 774 (2012) .....	3
<i>Cox v. Mortg. Elec. Registration Sys., Inc.</i> , 685 F.3d 663 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	16
<i>CRST Van Expedited, Inc. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 578 U.S. 419 (2016) .....	18

<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....	18
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	11, 19, 22
<i>Gould v. Morgan</i> , 907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>In re Klenosky</i> , 428 N.Y.S. 2d 256, 75 A.D.2d 793 (1980) .....	22
<i>Izumi Seimitsu Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha v. U.S. Philips Corp.</i> , 510 U.S. 27 (1993) .....	17
<i>Laborers' Int'l Union of N. Am., AFL-CIO v. Foster Wheeler Corp.</i> , 26 F.3d 375 (3d Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>Martinez-Serrano v. I.N.S.</i> , 94 F.3d 1256 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	16
<i>Morin v. Leahy</i> , 862 F.3d 123 (1st Cir. 2017).....	9, 10
<i>Morin v. Leahy</i> , 189 F. Supp. 3d 226 (D. Mass. 2016) .....	9
<i>Norton v. Sam's Club</i> , 145 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>N.Y. State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. ___, 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Pennsylvania Dept. of Corrections v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998) .....	15
<i>Powell v. Tompkins</i> , 783 F.3d 332 (1st Cir. 2015).....	3
<i>Ruggiero v. Police Comm’r of Boston</i> , 18 Mass. App. Ct. 256, 464 N.E.2d 104 (1984) .....	2
<i>United States v. Collins</i> , 796 F.3d 829 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	16
<i>United States v. Elder</i> , 90 F.3d 1110 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	16
<i>United States v. Scroggins</i> , 599 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	16
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 918 F.3d 1134 (10th Cir. 2019) .....	16
<i>United States v. Zannino</i> , 895 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1990).....	1, 12,13, 14, 16
<i>Vázquez-Rivera v. Figueroa</i> , 759 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Wahi v. Charleston Area Medical Ctr., Inc.</i> , 562 F.3d 599 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	16
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992) .....	17

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. II .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	22

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(3) .....	20
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) .....	20
D.C. Code § 6-2376 (2004) .....	8
D.C. Code § 7-2502.01 (2020) .....	8
D.C. Code § 7-2507.06 (2020) .....	8
D.C. Code § 22-1803 (2004) .....	8
D.C. Code § 22-3204(a)(1) (2004).....	8
D.C. Code § 22-4504(a) (2020).....	8
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 121.....	2, 3
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 122.....	6
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 123.....	6
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 128A.....	6, 7
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 128B.....	7
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 129B.....	2, 5

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 129B(1)(i) .....	5
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, §§ 129B(1)(i)–(xi) .....	5
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 129B(1)(ii) .....	5
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 129B(5).....	6
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 129B(6).....	3, 20
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 129C .....	6
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 129C(n) .....	7
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 131.....	2, 3, 6
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 131(d) .....	2, 4, 5
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 131(d)(i)(D) .....	4
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 131(d)(ii)(D) ....	<i>passim</i>
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, §§ 131(d)(i)–(x).....	3
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 131(f) .....	5
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 131A.....	<i>passim</i>
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 131E.....	6
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 131E(a).....	6, 20
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 131E(b).....	6
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 269, § 10(a) .....	2



**Rules and Regulations**

940 Code Mass. Regs. 16.00 <i>et seq.</i> .....	6
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(8)(A).....	16
Sup. Ct. R. 10 .....	20
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a).....	1, 18
Sup. Ct. R. 10(b).....	1, 18
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a).....	17

**Miscellaneous**

Dept. of Criminal Justice Information Services, Massachusetts Firearms Registration and Transfer System, <i>Help &amp; Frequently Asked Questions</i> (2011). .....	7
Massachusetts Attorney General's Office & Executive Office of Public Safety and Security, Joint Advisory Regarding the Massachusetts Firearms Licensing System After the Supreme Court's Decision in <i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Association v. Bruen</i> (July 1, 2022).....	4-5
Stephen M. Shapiro, et al., Supreme Court Practice (11th ed. 2019).....	15
